approved by the Company’s shareholders or directors, where appropriate.

China Gingko Education Group Company Limited Annual Report 202098

For the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts expressed in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3 Financial risk management
3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including
foreign exchange risk and cash flow and fair value interest rate risk), credit risk and
liquidity risk. The overall risk management program of the Group focuses on the
unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on
financial performance of the Group.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group mainly operates in the PRC and is exposed to foreign exchange
risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to Hong
Kong dollars (“HKD”) and United States dollars (“USD”). The Group does not
hedge against any fluctuation in foreign currency.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly
from HKD and USD denominated bank balances and cash.

Impact on profit before tax

2020 2019
RMB’ 000 RMB’000

USD/RMB exchange rate – increase 5% 2,606 3,106
USD/RMB exchange rate – decrease 5% (2,606) (3,106)
HKD/RMB exchange rate – increase 5% 59 316
HKD/RMB exchange rate – decrease 5% (59) (316)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from bank deposits and borrowings.
Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest
rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk.

Bank deposits carried at prevailing market interest rate expose the Group to
cash flow interest rate risk. The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate
and its impact on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure to ensure it is within
an acceptable level. The Group currently has not used any interest rate swap